
Audit 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

Wednesday 14 February 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Conference Room 2 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Birnie 
Councillor Douris 
Councillor Elliot 
 

Councillor S Hobson 
Councillor Reynolds (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Stewart (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 

withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting]  

 
3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation 
 

5. INTRODUCTION FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS   
 
 Chris Paisley from the Council’s external auditors KPMG will attend to give a 

presentation to the committee.  
 

6. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT  (Pages 7 - 
44) 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 AND Q3 2023/24 PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS  (Pages 45 - 86) 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Page 87) 
 

9. AOB (ANY OTHER BUSINESS)   
 

 
 



 1  

 

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
Present: 

  
Councillors: Stewart (Chair)   
  Douris 
  Elliot 
    Birnie 
    S Hobson 
    Reynolds (Vice-Chair) 
   
   
Officers: F Jump   Head of Financial Services 
 C Silva Donayre Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial 
 O Jackson   Head of Housing Operations 
 T Angel    Democratic Support Officer 
 
Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
   
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3.  MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.  
 
There was one outstanding action point from the previous meeting. F Jump said the 
information would be circulated to members as soon as it was available.  
 
All other action points had been completed.  
 
4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There was no public participation.  
 
5. SUMMARY INTERNAL CONTROLS ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 2  

 

The Audit Committee noted the final internal audit reports issued for the following services, 

and noted the content of the SICA and progress against the annual internal audit plan. 

 
6.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q1 AND Q2 2023/2024  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The Audit Committee provided feedback on the report for consideration by Cabinet when 
they review the Q1 and Q2 2023-24 update on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
 
7.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/2024 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The Audit Committee noted the 2023/24 Treasury Management performance report. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

 

There were no changes to the work programme.  

 

 

The meeting ended at 8.43 pm.  

Page 4



Audit Committee Action Points – November 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response 

22/11/23 Item 5: SICA Report – Garage 

Rents 

Councillor Douris referred to the 

sample testing where there were 

three instances of renter credit 

balances of over £1000. He asked 

how much and how frequently the 

payments had been made to 

accumulate that amount of credit.  

O Jackson 23/11/2023 The first account has been overpaying monthly between 

£40 to £200 since August 2021. 

 

The second account has been overpaying since 2019 by 

approximately £35 per month. 

 

The third account had been overpaying by £7per week 

since 2020. 

 

We haven’t been actively looking at credit accounts as they 

haven’t come to our attention beforehand, we have now a 

system in place to catch these early on. 

22/11/23 Item 5: SICA Report 

The Chair asked for a list of all the 

actions that were still open.   

P Lazenby / 

F Jump 

  

22/11/23 Item 5: SICA Report – Pre 

Meeting Q&A’s 

The Chair suggested asking the 

Finance and Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee if they 

would benefit from sight of 

delivery plans for identified 

savings in the  

Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

F Jump  The Head of Financial Services will raise with the Chair of 

F&R OSC. 

 

 

P
age 5



 

Audit Committee Action Points – September (Carried over) 

20/09/23 Item 5: SICA Report 

F Jump/Housing service to 

circulate a copy of risks identified 

in relation to housing repairs and 

maintenance.  

F Jump Outstanding A list of identified risks will be circulated to Members. 

 

 

 

P
age 6



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee  

Title of report: Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) report  

Date: 14th February 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Ron Tindall, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 

Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A- SICA Report 

 

Background papers: 

 

None 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

SICA- Statement of Internal Controls Assurance.  A regular report produced by the 

Council’s internal auditors outlining progress against the Council’s approved annual 

audit programme of work. 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 

Wards affected All  

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide committee with a progress update 

against the annual internal audit plan (Appendix A). 

 

Recommendation to the decision maker: 1. Note the final internal audit report issued for the 
Council’s corporate Health and Safety arrangements. 

 

 

   

Audit Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


2. Note the content of the SICA and progress against 
the annual internal audit plan. 

 
 
 

Period for post policy/project review: An update on progress against the approved Internal 

Audit programme is brought 
[...]
eam set up 

July 2024 

 

 
 
 
 

Head of Health 
Safety & 

Resilience 

 

 

P
age 24



   

 

      PRIORITY GRADINGS      

1 URGENT 
Fundamental control issue on which 
action should be taken immediately. 

 2 IMPORTANT 
Control issue on which action should be 
taken at the earliest opportunity. 

 3 ROUTINE 
Control issue on which action should be 
taken. 

      Dacorum Borough Council 
Assurance Review of Garage Rents 

Page 13 

 

Rec. Risk Area Finding Recommendation Priority Management 

Comments 

Implementation 

Timetable 

(dd/mm/yy) 

Responsible 

Officer 

(Job Title) 

use and completion of the risk assessment 
forms and whilst Managers had risk 
assessments in place, these were not always 
reviewed on a timely basis. NB: our testing 
has identified instances where this was the 
case.  

weekly drop-in sessions at the Cupid 
Green Depot and Forum to support 
managers on risk assessment and the 
managers Self-Audit. The H&S 
Consultant also provided feedback to 
specific managers included in the H&S 
Review on their risk assessments. 

 

Some guidance on risk assessment is 
included in the draft DBC Management 
arrangements (See above). In addition, 
a risk assessment template to enable all 
managers to easily assess common 
H&S risks has been developed. This is 
currently undergoing consultation. 

 

The need for written guidance, in 
addition to the training and support 
already offered, was identified as part 
of the Health and Safety Review, as the 
Review found that the risk assessments 
reviewed needed improvement. Action 
to address this has been incorporated 
into the Health and Safety Plan and the 
implementation of the Digital Platform 
will also provide an opportunity to 
improve the risk assessment process. 

The Health and Safety Plan will be 
reviewed by the new Head of CHS and 
CHSB and timescales determined in 
consultation with relevant senior 
managers. 

 
 

January 2024 
(Achieved) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

October 2024 
 
 

 
[...]
breviations 

used in this report: 

None. 

 

Report Author 

Lexi Schultz, Manager (Financial and Regulatory Accounting) 

 

Lexi.schultz@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228533 (ext. 2533) 

Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump , Head of Financial Services  

 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2662) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

Audit Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To present the proposed Treasury Management 

Strategy for 2024/25.   

2. To provide an update on performance against the 

Council’s Prudential Indicators as at Quarter 3 

2023/24 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. That Committee provide comments and feedback 

on the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 

and the performance against the Council’s 

prudential indicators. 

Period for post policy/project review: Performance against the Council’s treasury management 

strategy will be reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis 

as a minimum during 2024/25. 

 

1 Background- Treasury Management Strategy 

The Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 for the Council is attached at appendix A.  

Scope and statutory framework 

CIPFA offers the following definition of treasury management activities as they apply to public sector 

organisations and their use of capital financing, borrowings and all investments: 

 The management of  an organisation’s 

o investment and cash flows 

o banking  

o money market and capital market transactions 

 The effective control of the risks associated with those activities 

 The pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks 

Th
[...]
 and control treasury management activities. 

There are no significant changes in treasury management approach proposed in the Treasury Management 

Strategy 2024/25 from the current strategy.  The 2024/25 strategy includes updated capital expenditure 

information (actual and forecast), which informs updated targets associated with the Council’s Prudential 

Indicators for 2024/25.  Section 3 below provided more information on the Council’s Prudential Indicators. 

2 Quarter 3 Performance against the Council’s Prudential Indicators 

Prudential indicators are set yearly as part of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. They set the annual 

limits on borrowing, and provide a basis for assessing the affordability of financing costs, external debt and capital 

expenditure. 

The Council is required to report quarterly on a variety of prudential indicators.   An update on performance 

against these indictors as at quarter 3 2023/24 (31st December 2023) is included at Appendix B to this report.  This 

update and covers three areas: 

 Capital financing  

 Affordability of borrowing 

 Treasury activity 

Capital financing indicators demonstrate the affordability and sustainability of the Council’s capital programme. 

The Council’s council expenditure forecast and capital financing requirement (borrowing requirement) for 

2023/24 have reduced since the budget was set due to slippage on the Council’s capital programme. Slippage is 

where capital expenditure that is expected to be incurred in one financial year/ period is delayed until a 

subsequent year/ period. 

Affordability indicators demonstrate the affordability of the Council’s borrowing and the impact on its revenue 

position.  These indicators typically look at costs such as interest payable on loans held by the Council and how 

this compares to the funds available to the Council to meet these costs. 

Treasury activity indicators aim to demonstrate whether or not borrowing is within authorised l
[...]
rategy report, which provides:  

 a high-level long term overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to service provision 

 an overview of how the associated risk is managed 

 the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 
Treasury Management reporting 

The Council is currently required to receive and approve, various reports each year, which 

incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals.   

Treasury Management Strategy Statement (this report) - The first, and most important 

report, covers: 

 the capital plans (including prudential indicators); 

 a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure is 
charged to revenue over time); 

 the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be 
organised) including treasury indicators; and  

 an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed). 
 

A mid- year treasury management report (Quarter 2) – This is a progress report and will 

update members on the capital position and amend prudential indicators and policies as 

necessary.   

An annual treasury report (Quarter 4) – This provides details of a selection of actual 

prudential and treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to the estimates 

within the strategy. 

Page 51



Financial monitoring report – an update on treasury management performance and all 

forward-looking prudential indicators will be formally reported on at least two further occasions 

during the financial year.   

Scrutiny – The above reports are required to be scrutinised before being recommended to 

the Council.  Cabinet undertakes this role supported by the Audit Committee and 3 Overview 

and Scrutiny groups where relevant. 

 

1.5 Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 
The strategy for 2024/25 covers two main areas: 

1. Capital issues 

• the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential indic
[...]
its. 

Limit on investment balances held with 
Counterparties 4.6   Complies Complies Complies   

12 Liability Benchmark 

Calculated using the net loan requirement 
plus an allowance for short term 
investments needed to provide an 
adequate but not excessive level of 
liquidity for daily cash flow management. 2.3 295.74  288.13 290.640 286.6477   

 

P
age 86



 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 

 MEETING REPORT 
DEADLINE  

STANDING ITEMS ADDITIONAL ITEMS 
DATE 

        

20/03/24 12/03/24 

Apologies for absence 
Declarations of Interest 
Minutes Actions 
Public Participation 
Work Programme 
AOB 

 
External Audit Plan 2023-24 
Statement of Internal Control Assurance report 
Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 
Strategic Risk Register Q3 2023-24 update 
Homes England Compliance Audit- Annual Report 
2023/24 
 

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Actions
	Audit Committee Action Points-November

	6 Statement of Internal Control Assurance (SICA) report
	Appendix A SICA-DBC-Feb 24

	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 and Q3 2023/24 Prudential Indicators
	Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix B Prudential Indicators Update  Quarter 3 2023-24

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
Present: 

  
Councillors: Stewart (Chair)   
  Douris 
  Elliot 
  Reynolds (Vice-Chair) 
      
Officers: N Howcutt    Chief Finance Officer 
 M Kirk   Head of Health, Safety and Resilience 
 T Angel     Democratic Support Officer 
 

Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Birnie and Fiona Jump (Head 
of Financial Services).  
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.  
 
There was one outstanding action point from the previous meeting. This information 
will be provided to members as soon as possible.  
 
All other action points had been completed and circulated.  
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

5   INTRODUCTION FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

Chris Paisley from KPMG attended the meeting remotely to introduce himself to the 
committee.  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 



6   STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE (SICA) 
REPORT 
 

P Lazenby introduced the item. The purpose of the report was to provide the 
committee with a progress update against the annual internal audit plan. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The Audit Committee noted the final internal audit report issued for the Council’s 

corporate Health and Safety arrangements, and the content of the SICA and 

progress against the annual internal audit plan. 

 

Actions 

 

1. M Kirk to provide a brief overview on the Digital Platform for members.  

2. M Kirk to provide further information on the findings of the Health and Safety 

Review.  

3. T Angel to add ‘Review of Procurement Service’ to the work programme for 

September, as requested by N Howcutt.  

4. N Howcutt to circulate recent Cabinet reports relating to the Procurement 

Review to the committee.  

 

7   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 AND Q3 2023/24 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
 

N Howcutt introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to present 
the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 and to provide an update 
on performance against the Council’s Prudential Indicators as at Quarter 3, 2023/24.  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The Audit Committee noted the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 and the 
performance against the Councils prudential indicators.  
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Chair asked for an update on the Independent Member at the next meeting.  

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 20 March 2024.  

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 


